In accardance with

Rule 3.35 of the AM 03

insolvency {England &

g Notice of administrator's proposals

Schedule B to the
Insolvency Act 1986

WEDNESDAY

Companies House

15e
se
*AB7FXLAQ*
A1

12/06/2019 #107
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Comyremor_[o o [2 |7 [5 121

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full [ Expression Du Terroir Limited

bald black capitals.

|

I Administrator's name

Full forename(s) Patrick

Surname Lannagan

r Administrator’s address

Building name/number | Tower Bridge House

Street | St Katharine's Way

Post town | London

County/Region |

e [e[1]w [1[0[D]

Country ’

u Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s) T Adam @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname J Harris ancther administrator.

E Administrator’s address @

Suldng namelnuribe | Tower Bridge House e e s

Street | St Katharine's Way another administratar.

Post town ’ London

County/Region I

voscots [ [1w] 11D/

Country (




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Statement of proposals
l | 1attach a copy of the statement of proposals
I Sign and date
Administrator’s Signaiure
Signature X

Signature date ’TW ’mo_lmsi ITZ—'HWE




B MAZARS

Borough Wines & Beers Limited (“BWB”)
Borough Wines Retail Limited (“BWR”)
Expression Du Terroir Limited (“EDT"")
(All in Administration)

(together “the Group” or “the Companies™)

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals Pursuant to Paragraph 49
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

10 June 2019

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors pursuant to the Insolvency Act
1986. The report should not be referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors
for any purpose other than advising them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

The Administrators” act as agents of the Group without personal liability.

P A Lannagan and A Harris
Mazars LLP

Tower Bridge House

St Katharine's Way

London

E1W 1DD

In accordance with rule 3.35(e) of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, the proposals
are deemed delivered to creditors on 11 June 2019,
ADMO401



Bl MAZARS

Borough Wines & Beers Limited - In Administration

Schedule of Contents
1 Introduction
2 Statutory information
3 Circumstances giving rise to the Administrators’ appointment
4 The Pre-Pack Sale
5 Assets to be Realised
6 Investigations
7 Liabilities
g8 Prescribed Part
9 Statement of Affairs
10 Receipts & Payments Account
11 Estimated Outcome Statement
12 Duration
13 Proposed Exit Route
14 Decisions required from the Creditors
15 The Creditors’ Committee
16 Pre-Administration Costs
17 Basis of Administrators’ remuneration
18 Expenses
19 Disbursements
20 Data protection
21 Discharge of lability
22 Future Reports
Appendices
A Identification Details
B Summary of Financial Position
C Schedules of Trade & Expense Creditors
D Receipts & Payments Accounts
E Pre-Administration Costs
F Fees Information Pack:
F1  EOS
F2  Expenses Estimate
F3  Summary of Work Required
F4  Rates and Disbursement Policy
G SIP 16 Statement

2/16



Bl MAZARS

Statement to Creditors

1 Introduction

1.1 This statement is addressed to the creditors of Borough Wines & Beers Limited and its
subsidiary companies, Borough Wines Retail Limited and Expression Du Terroir Limited
(together “the Group” or “the Companies™) and includes the Joint Administrators’ proposals.

1.2 Creditors are asked to approve the proposals via a decision by correspondence. If creditors
choose to reject the proposals, a report will be sent to the Court advising of this outcome and
the Court may provide that the appointment of the Joint Administrators cease and make such
an order as it deems appropriate. This may include any of the Companies being returned to the
control of the directors or winding-up orders being made, placing any of the Companies into
compulsory liquidation.

1.3 In accordance with Rule 3.39 of the Inselvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, whenever a
decision is required of the creditors, an Administrator must at the same time invite the creditors
to form a committee. The purpose of such a committee would be to assist the Joint
Administrators in the discharge of their duties and responsibilities. The committee is also
responsible for agreeing the costs of the Administration.

1.4 If the proposals are agreed, the Joint Administrators will continue to control the business of the
Group. At a later date, the Administrators will arrange for the Companies to exit from the
Administration, This may be via a creditors’ voluntary liquidation or by an application to
dissolve the Companies.

1.5 The statutory purpose of an Administration for each company comprises three hierarchical
objectives:

a. rescuing the company as a going concern;

b. achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

c. realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors,

1.6 It was apparent from the financial review conducted by Mazars L.LP, following our engagement
by the Group on 20 February 2019, that there was no reasonable prospect of rescuing the Group
in its existing form as a going concern in the event the Group entered Administration as the
Group was loss making and immediate funding was required which was not anticipated to be
available.

1.7 The proposals set out the sale of the Group’s business and assets as a going concern via a pre-
packaged sale which will achieve a better result for the Group’s creditors than would be likely
if the Companies were to be wound up (as illustrated in the Estimated Outcome Statement at
Appendix F1). This sale will maximise the value of asset realisations and minimise any
additional creditor claims arising on entry in to an insolvency process, particularly employee

3/16



Bl MAZARS

2.1

22

23
24

2.5

31
32

claims which would arise upon redundancy. It has therefore been concluded that the statutory
purpose of the Administration — objective b — will be achieved.

Statutory information

I would advise you that [ was appointed Administrator by the Directors, jointly with my partner
Mr Adam Harris, on 31 May 2019 of the following companies:

¢ Borough Wines & Beers Limited (“BWB”)
» Borough Wines Retail Limited (“BWR”)
# Expression Du Terroir Limited (“EDT™)

We are authorised to act as Insolvency Practitioners in the UK by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales.

Identification details for the Companies and the Administrators are attached at Appendix A.

The EU Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Regulation (EU) No 2015/848 of 20 May
2015) applies to this Administration and the proceedings are main proceedings, owing to the
fact that the Companies’ registered offices and Centre of Main Interests (“COMI”) are based
in the UK.

Details of the Group’s Directors and Secretary are as follows:

Director Date appointed Date resigned Shares held (%)
BWB

Muriel Hughette Chatel 1 August 2013 - 46.87

Arthur Guillaume Marie De 3 January 2019 - -

Chalus

BWR

Muriel Hughette Chatel 1 August 2013 - -

EDT

Muriel Hughette Chatel 22 Qctober 2014 - -

Secretary Date appointed Date resigned Shares held {%)
BWB

Corinna Lucie Pyke 23 February 2015 7 December 2018 16.87

Circumstances giving rise to the Administrators’ appointment

History of the Group

The Group comprises BWB and BWR (both incorporated in August 2013) and EDT
incorporated in October 2014. The business originally traded from a stall at Borough Market,
London in 2002 before expanding its retail trading sites across London (BWR) and into the

4/16



B MAZARS

3.3

34

3.5
351

352

4.1

wholesale of beers, wines and spirits to UK and international customers (EDT). BWB is the
Group’s holding company and EDT supplied stock to BWB. The Group expanded its retail
outlets to nine units, however six had to be recently closed as a result of declining turnover and
increasing losses and these losses had placed the Group under significant cash flow pressure.
Trading losses were expected to escalate as these stores were no longer having a positive
financial contribution and the Group could not be returned to an overall profitable position with
the closed store leases in place. Ultimately the Companies faced several threats of winding up
and the directors of the Companies concluded that they should enter Administration.

The Group was solely funded by its shareholders by way of equity injections and sharcholder
loans, predominately from Chalus Chegaray & Cie.

Extracts from the Group’s last accounts are summarised as follows:

£'000 Turnover Gross Net Net
profit/{loss) profit/{loss) assets/(liabilities)

Year ended 31 August 2017

BWB 168 111 (350) 438
BWR 1,969 591 (115) (393)
EDT 2,235 312 (194) (193)

Initial advice and meetings

Details of the Administrators’ engagement, the outcome of the review of the Group’s financial
position and the options available to it, the chosen course of action and rationale for that choice,
the marketing exercise, valuations obtained and assessment of the offer received are set out in
detail in Appendix G and so are not replicated here.

Mr Lannagan and Mr Harris were appointed Joint Administrators by the Directors of BWB at
10:33am, BWR at 10:37am and EDT at 10:40am on 31 May 2019 and the sale of the business
and assets of the Group was effected simultaneously.

The Pre-Pack Sale

The going congern sale of the business and certain assets of the Group to Spirits of Borough
Limited (“the Purchaser” or “SOB”) completed on 31 May 2019. Details of the assets
comprising the sale and the apportionment of consideration to each company are set out in
Appendix G and summarised below:

Asset category Initial Deferred Total
consideration (£)  conslderation (£) consideration (£}

Goodwill, sellers records, 3 - 3
customer contracts and

intellectual property

Plant & machinery 14,997 - 14,997
Stock 18,000 25,760 43,760
Total 33,000 25,760 58,760

5/16



Bl MAzAars

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

45.1

4.5.2

4.6

5.1
5.1.1

5.2

In additional to the initial cash consideration of £33,000, deferred consideration of £25,760 is
payable on or before 31 December 2019,

Further to the above, the Purchaser has agreed to assist the Administrator with the collection
of all book debts outstanding at the date of appointment, which are excluded from the pre-pack
sale, in return for a commission of 10% of debts recovered.

As noted in Appendix G, SOB is a connected party by virtue of an associate of it being a
significant shareholder in BWB and Arthur de Chalus being a Director of BWB and the
Purchaser. We understand Muriel Chatel (a Director of the Companies), will also be involved
in the management of the Purchaser.

The professional advisors engaged to assist the proposed Joint Administrators with the sale
Process are:

Freeths LLP (“'Freeths ")

This firm of solicitors was chosen based on their specialism in the field of inselvency. Work
carried out by Freeths has involved providing advice during the marketing and sale process,
including the drafting of the non-disclosure agreements, assistance in the negotiation process
and the drafting of the sale and purchase agreements, the licence to occupy in respect of the
trading premises, liaising with the legal advisors acting for SOB and drafting the appointment
documents. The pre-Administration fee incurred in respect of this work for the Group has been
incurred on a time cost basis, totalling £31,230 plus VAT and disbursements incurred amount
to £280.

John Pye & Sons Limited (“John Pye”)

This firm of agents and valuers was chosen to provide a valuation of the Group’s tangible
assets, comprising predominately stock and fixtures and fittings, IT and other equipment, based
on their experience in this field. The agents carried out site visits preparing an inventory
supplemented with information provided by the Directors to determine a valuation, The pre-
Administration fees incurred in respect of this work have been incurred on a time cost basis,
totalling £1,395 plus VAT.

All of the above costs were incurred prior to the Group entering into Administration but with
a view to doing so. No fees have as yet been paid to Freeths or John Pye in respect of their
work during the pre-Administration period and creditor approval is sought for the payment of
their costs.

Assets to be Realised

Deferred consideration

Under the terms of the SPA, deferred consideration of £25,760 is payable on or before 31
December 2019. This relates to stock owned by BWR and EDT and further details are set out
in Appendix G.

Trade Debtors

6/16



Bl MAZARS

521

522

53
531

532

54
541

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

As at 31 May 2019, EDT’s trade debtors’ ledger totalled £190,170. This asset was specifically
excluded from the SPA and, under its terms, the Purchaser has agreed to assist with the

collection of book debts and account to the Administration estate in respect of all debts due to
EDT.

At this stage, the Administrators have assigned an estimated realisable value of £161,645 to
the outstanding ledger, with a prudent provision of 15% for bad and doubtful debts.

Rent {Licence to Occupy)

BWB and the Purchaser have entered into a licence to occupy dated 31 May 2019 in respect of
the trading premises at 163 Church Street, Stoke Newington, London, N16 OUL. The licence
commenced on 31 May 2019 and will last a term of three months.

The Purchaser, as licensee, has paid on account with our appointed solicitors, Freeths, the sum
of £3,333 in respect to the first monthly payment due. SOB will make two further payments
of £3,333 per month for the duration of the lease. By the end of the licence term, SOB is
expected to have made arrangements with the landlord for the continued occupation of the
premises or vacation thereof.

Cash at Bank

The Group operated several bank accounts with Barclays Bank plc (“the Bank™). We are
currently awaiting confirmation from the Bank on the total credit balances held by the Group,
however this is expected to be negligible.

Investigations

The Joint Administrators are required to investigate the affairs of the company and the conduct
of the directors in the period leading up to the Administration. An initial investigation into the
company’s affairs has been undertaken by the Joint Administrators in accordance with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 2. The purpose of these investigations is to establish whether
there are any potential asset recoveries or conduct which requires further investigation which
may lead to any recovenes for the benefit of creditors. These investigations are ongoing,.

The Joint Administrators are required to investigate the affairs of the company and the conduct
of the directors in the period leading up to the Administration. The findings are reported to the
Insolvency Service in accordance with the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986, and
an appropriate report will be filed in due course. The content of the report is confidential.

Should creditors have any information which they consider may assist the Joint Admimstrators
in carrying out their investigations, or be aware of any matters which they believe should be
brought to the attention of the Administrators, please provide details in writing to this office.

This request for information forms part of our usual investigation procedures and does not
imply that there may be any cause of action lying against any person concerned in the
company’s affairs

7/16



Bl MAzZARS

7.1
7.1.1
7.2

7.2.1

7.2.2

723
7.3
7.3.1

7.3.2

7.3.3

g.1

82

9.1

Liabilities
Secured Creditors
There are no secured creditors in respect to any of the companies in the Group.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims arise from arrears of wages and accrued unpaid holiday pay due to
employees who do not receive their full entitlement on redundancy.

The Group employed a workforce of 16 employees, all of whom have transferred to SOB with
the sale of the business. This transfer constitutes a relevant transfer under the provisions of the
Transfer of Undertaking (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006.

As a result of the pre-pack sale, there are no preferential claims in the Administrations.
Unsecured Creditors

Based on the Group records, the Group has approximately 160 unsecured creditors owed in the
region of ¢. £1,299,000. Please note that a proportion of the Group’s creditors are intemational
and therefore invoice in Euros. These amounts have been converted into GBP Sterling at the
rate of EUR:GBP 1:0.88357 in accordance with the exchange rate at the date of Administration.

As set out in the Estimated Outcome Statement at Appendix F1, it is anticipated that there will
only be surplus funds sufficient to generate a retumm to unsecured creditors in the
Administration of EDT. At this stage, based solely on EDT’s financial records, the return is
estimated to be in the region of 4 pence in the £.

We do not anticipate there will be sufficient funds in the Administrations of BWB or BWR for
a distribution to be made to its creditors.

Prescribed Part

In accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a proportion of the Company’s
net assets are to be set aside for the benefit of the Company’s unsecured creditors where the
Company has granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003. This is calculated as being
50% of the first £10,000 of net property and 20% of net property thereafter subject to a
maximum fund of £600,000. Net property is defined as being the realisations from assets
subject to the floating charge after costs and after settlement of the preferential creditors’
claims.

As there is no floating charge, the Prescribed Part does not apply in this instance.

Statement of Affairs

In accordance with paragraph 47 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, a Notice to
Deliver Statement of Affairs was issued to the Directors on 4 June 2019 requesting them to
prepare a Statement of Affairs by 15 June 2019.

8/16



Bl MAZARS

92

10

10.1

10.2

11

11.2

12

12.1

As the Statement of the Group’s Affairs has not yet been requested, attached at Appendices B
and C respectively is a summary of the Group’s financial position as at 31 May 2019, together
with a list of creditors.

Receipts & Payments Account

Attached as Appendix D is a surnmary of the Admunistrators” receipts and payments for the
period 31 May 2019 to 7 June 2019, which shows that our instructed solicitors, Freeths, are
currently holding funds of £33,333 on behalf of the Administration estates.

No payments have been made since the appointments of the Joint Administrators.

Estimated Qutcome Statement

Attached as Appendix F1 is an Estimated Outcome Statement (“EOS”) which illustrates the
likely outcomes to creditors as noted at Section 7.

The EOS also provides the estimated outcome in a Liquidation scenario for comparison. This
confirms that the closure of the businesses in a Liquidation would result in lower realisations
from trade debtors and tangible assets, an increased creditor pool, including preferential claims
estimated in the region of £25,600 and unsecured, non-preferential claims from employees’
entitlements arising on redundancy when compared with the outcome following the going
concern sales.

The EOS is based on the following assumptions:
e The deferred consideration is paid by the Purchaser as envisaged under the SPA;

s With the support of SOB, book debts are recovered in line with the Administrators’
expectations;

s Taxation considerations remain to be fully determined and quantified;

o EDT, as the estate with the majority of asset realisations, is to bear an element of the
pre and post Administration expenses of BWR where theses cannot be paid in full from
BWR’s estate. Given that the Administrators could not effect a sale of EDT to the
Purchaser without BWR and BWB, the costs incurred and to be incurred across the
Group are necessary to deliver the improved outcomes when compared with the
liquidations scenario.

Duration

The appointment of the Joint Administrators shall cease to have effect at the end of the period
of one year beginning with the date of their appointment. However, pursuant to para 76 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act, 1986 this may be extended by either:

- an application to Court for a specified pericd, or
- by consent of the creditors for a specified period not exceeding one year.

9/16



Bl MAZARS

12.2

13

13.1

13.2

13.3

14

14.1

It is unclear at present if extensions of the Administrations will be sought but creditors will be
kept advised of developments.

Proposed Exit Route

It is proposed that the administration will convert to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL™)
on the basis that there will be sufficient funds to pay a non-prescribed part dividend to
unsecured creditors. Should this be the case, the Administrators will provide a final report and
file a notice under Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 to move the
company from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation.

If a CVL is the most appropriate exit route then it is proposed that the Administrators, Patrick
Lannagan and Adam Harris, (or if appropriate their successors) be appointed as Joint
Liquidators. However, in accordance with paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of The Insolvency
Act 1986, and Rule 3.60 of the Insolvency {(England and Wales) Rules 2016, creditors may
nominate a different person to act as Liquidator provided that the nomination is made after the
receipt of these proposals and before the decision date for their approval, which is 25 June2019.

However, in the event that there are insufficient funds to pay a non-prescribed part dividend,
the Administrators reserve the right to exit the Administration via the dissolution route by filing
a notice under Paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Decisions required from the Creditors

As noted earlier, in accordance paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, our
Proposals must be approved by a decision of the creditors. In order to assist creditors with
making this decision I have briefly summarised my Proposals below:

. That the Joint Administrators continue to the realise those assets yet to be realised, as
outlined in Section 5;

. That the Joint Administrators continue to investigate, and if appropriate, pursue any
claims that an office holder and /or the Companies may have under The Companies Act
or Insolvency Act against any parties concerned with the affairs of the Companies as
disclosed in Section 6;

. That the Joint Administrators conclude the Administrations and place EDT into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, with the appointment of Patrick Lannagan and Adam
Harris as Joint Liquidators. In accordance with paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of The
Insolvency Act 1986, and Rule 3.60 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016,
creditors may nominate a different person to act as Liquidator provided that the
nomination is made after the receipt of these proposals and before the decision date set
for their approval, which is 25 June 2019;

. That, in the event it is deemed beneficial to creditors for the Administrators of EDT to
agree the claims of unsecured creditors for a distribution, the Joint Administrators apply

10/16



Bl MAZARS

14.2

14.3

144

14.5

15

151

to Court pursuant to Paragraph 65 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 for
permission to declare and pay a dividend to the unsecured creditors;

. That if an application to Court pursuant to Paragraph 65 of Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986 is successful, and the Company does not proceed into CVL, the
Joint Administrators file a notice under Paragraph 84(1) of Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986 to end the Administration {once all of the assets have been disposed
of and all available funds distributed to creditors where possible), with EDT being
dissolved three months thereafier; and

) That, in the event that there are insufficient funds available to pay a non-prescribed part
unsecured dividend to creditors, the Joint Administrators propose to pay the prescribed
dividend in the Administration and subsequently file a notice under Paragraph 84(1) of
Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, ending the Administration, with any of the
Companies being dissolved three months thereafter.

At the same time as seeking a decision from the creditors regarding these Proposals, the
Administrators are required to invite the creditors to form a committee. Details of the functions
of the committee are provided in the next section. Creditors can provide their decision in
respect of the approval of the Proposals and their requirement for a committee on the voting
form provided to them.

In the event that creditors decide not to form a commmittee, the Administrators are required to
request additional decisions from the creditors in respect of the following matters;

(1) The approval of the pre-administration costs as set out in Section 16;
(i) The approval of the Administrators’ remuneration as set out in Section 17; and
(i) The approval of the Administrators’ category 2 disbursements as set out in Section 19.

These decisions are set out in detail on the voting form provided and it would be of assistance
if creditors could indicate on the voting form their decision by deleting either approved or
rejected on the voting form (as appropriate) and returning the signed voting form back to this
office by post or by e-mail, to the addresses provided on the voting form. A proof of debt must
have also been submitted in respect of all voting forms, otherwise the voting form will marked
as invalid. The deadline for voting forms and proof of debt forms is 25 June 2019.

As noted on the Important Information section on the attached Notice regarding the
requirement for decisions from the creditors, creditors can request that a physical meeting be
called if, within five business days from the date of delivery of this notice 10% of the value of
the creditors, 10% of the number of the creditors, or 10 creditors request such. In the event
that a physical meeting is convened, the decision by correspondence procedure currently in
place will be superseded.

The Creditors’ Committee

The function of a committee is to assist the Administrators in discharging their duties and to
receive information from time to time on the conduct of the administration and the
implementation of the proposals. Where appropriate, the Administrators’ will seek the
committee’s sanction to proposed actions.

11/16



Bl MAzZARS

15.2

15.3

16

16.1

A creditors’ committee can only be formed if sufficient creditors are willing to be members of
the committee. The committee must be formed of at least three, but not more than five eligible
members.

Further information on the role of the committee, its formation and eligibility to act is provided
in the guide entitled “Creditors’ Committees and Commissioners — A Guide for Creditors”
which is available to download from the website
hups-/fwww.r3 org ulkimedia/documents/publications/professional/R3-Guide-to-Creditors-
Committees.pdf, or will be available on the Portal, or which is available upon request using the
contact details below.

Pre-Administration Costs

The pre-Administration costs proposed to be discharged from the Administration estate total
£79,738 plus VAT and were incurred in the period prior to the Group entering Administration
but with a view to it doing s0. A summary of these costs is provided in the table below and can
be seen in the Expenses estimate at Appendix F2;

Firm

Fees (£) | Disbursements (£) | Description of work undertaken

Mazars LLP 46,079 754 | Including attending initial meetings

with the Directors and stakeholders to
review the Group’s financial position,
explore the options available to the
Group, agree a sirategy with the
Directors and shareholders and to
explain the Administration process
and objective; providing general
advice In respect to managing the
Group’s creditor position; liaising
with agents on asset values; gathering,
' analysing and  presentation  of
information to market the business
and assets of the Group and compiling
interested parties database;
evaluating the offer, consenting to act
and reviewing statutory paperwork in
relation to the Administration
appointments and completing the sale
of the Group’s business and assets.

These fees are on a time-cost basis
and equate to 120.5 hours at a blended
hourly rate of £382.39. A detailed
table of costs incurred and a
description of the work undertaken in
respect of these costs is attached at

12/16



Appendix E. Details of relevant
charge out rates can be found at
Appendix F4,

Freeths

LLP 31,320 280 | Instructed to: provide advice during
the marketing and sale process,
including the drafting of the non-
disclosure agreements, assistance in
the negotiation process and the
drafting of the sale and purchase
agreements, the licence to occupy in
respect of the trading premises,
liaising with the legal advisors acting
for SOB and drafting the board
minutes, statutory paperwork relating
to the appointment of the
Administrators, filing documents at
Court.

These fees have been incurred on a
time-cost basis.

Limited

John Pye & Sons 1,395 - | Instructed to: undertake an inventory

of the Group’s tangible assets’ and
provide a valuation on an in-situ and
ex-situ basis.

These fees have been incurred on a
time-cost basis.

Total

78,704 1,034

16.2

16.3

16.4
16.5

The costs of Mazars LLP incurred prior to Administration were approved by the Directors in
an engagement letter dated 20 February 2019. This engagement letter also provided Mazars
LLP with the authority to engage solicitors and agenis prior to the appointment of
Administrators.

These costs were incurred before the Group entered Administration but with a view to it doing
so in order to further the achievement of the Administration objective through successful
completion of the pre-pack transaction. All costs incurred have been associated with the above
and it is due to the protracted length of time it took to place the Group into Administration that
costs were higher than expected.

No payments on account have been made to date against these costs.

Approval of the pre-administration costs is not part of the Proposals and agreement of the costs
will be sought from the creditors committee’ or where a committee is not formed, from the
creditors. If approval is received, the payment of these costs will be treated as an expense of
the Administration.

13/16



Bl MAzZARS

17

17.1
17.1.1

17.1.2

17.2

17.2.1

17.2.2

17.2.3

17.2.4

17.2.5

17.2.6

Basis of Administrators’ remuneration

Basis of Administrators’ remuneration

In accordance with rule 18.16 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, the basis of
my remuneration may be fixed:

a as a percentage of the value of the property with which I have to deal; or

b by reference to the time properly given by my staff and I in attending to matters arising
the administration; or

c as a set amount; or
d as a combination of any one or more of the above.

As noted earlier, the creditors’ committee is required to approve the Administrators’
remuneration, however where a committee is not formed, a decision in this regard is to be
sought from the creditors. Having considered the nature of the work involved in concluding
the matters remaining per the Proposals, the Administrators propose that our fees are approved
on a set fee basis.

Fees Information Pack

This report and the Fees Pack at Appendix F set out the information required to be provided to
creditors in accordance with Rule 18.16(6) to assist creditors in considering the scope of work
required and whether the proposed fee is reasonable.

The Administrators propose that their remuneration be drawn as a fixed fee of £60,000 plus
VAT, to be drawn as and when funds permit solely from the estate of EDT. The Administrators
are not proposing any remuneration in respect to BWB or BWR.

Notwithstanding the limited asset realisations in BWB or BWR, the Administrators are of the
view that a going concern sale of EDT to the Purchase could not have taken place without the
Administration and going concern sales of BWB and BWR to the same party. Any costs
incurred in the Administrations of BWB and BWR will be written off by the Administrators
and the estates of BWB and BWR will suffer no detriment, however the Administrations of
BWB and BWR will enhance expected asset realisations for the benefit of creditors of EDT
and the fixed fee of £60,000 reflects the costs expected to be written off in respect of the
Administrations or BWB and BWR.

At the level of the fixed fee proposed, we anticipate to be in a position to make a distribution
to unsecured creditors from the estate of EDT that would be higher than the dividend paid had
EDT gone into liquidation without first being in Administration.

The Administrators have reviewed the level of time costs incurred in other cases of a similar
size and complexity and confirm that the proposed fec basis will allow remuneration at a level
that is an appropriate and reasonable reflection of the work to be undertaken.

Appendix F2 of the Fees Pack details the estimated expenses for the Administrations of the
Group.

14/16



Bl MAzZARS

17.2.7  Attached at Appendix F3 of the Fees Pack details a narrative explanation of the work that will
be required to be undertaken.

17.2.8  Creditors can find additional information relating to Administrator’s fees in a copy of the
publication “A creditors guide to Administrators’ Fees™ which is available to download from
https://www.r3.org. uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Administration%20Creditr
%20Fec%20Guide%20April%202017.pdf or alternatively will be provided free of charge
upon written request to this office.

17.2.9  Further information in relation to the costs of the proposed subsequent CVL will be provided
by the duly appointed Liquidator at commencement of the Liquidation.

17.3 Costs already incurred

17.3.1 In the few days since appointment, the work already undertaken prior to seeking fee approval
has been concemed with statutory post-appointment notifications and the drafting of these
Proposals.

18 Expenses

18.1 The Estimated Outcome Statemeni (“EOS™) attached at Appendix F1 and the Expenses
Estimate attached at Appendix F2 within the Fees Pack provide details of the expenses which
the Administrators consider will be, or are likely to be incurred on this matter across the Group,
together with an explanation as to why it is necessary lo incur cach expense. Including the
Administrators’ remuneration, these are anticipated to total ¢. £163,000 across the Group.

19 Disbursements

19.1 Some of the expenses detailed in the Estimated Qutcome Statement are likely to be paid by
this Firm in the first instance and re-charged to the estate. Such disbursements fall into 2
categories as follows:

e Category I disbursements: These are payments to independent third parties where there is
specific expenditure directly referable to the case and as such can be drawn without prior
approval.

o Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the case but not to
a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that
may be incurred by the administrator or his firm, and that can be allocated to the case on a
proper and reasonable basis.

19.2 Details of this firm’s disbursement charging policy is included within the Fees Pack at
Appendix F4.

19.3 All disbursements incurred to date are related to the pre-appointment matters. Further details
are provided in Section 16 of these Proposals.

19.4 Estimated dishursements are included in the Expenses Estimate.

15/16



Bl MAZARS

20 Data protection

20.1 Where the Administrators hold or require personal data from you we will only do so in
accordance with the Mazars LLP Insolvency Services Privacy Statement which can be accessed
at: www.mazars.co.uk/Legal-and-privacy.

21 Future Reports

21.1 A progress report covering the first six months of the Administration will be circulated to
creditors during December 2019,

Should you have any queries in relation to this matter, please do not hesitate to contact Alex Nowak at
this office.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Borough Wines & Beers Limited and its subsidiaries

//V\/

P Lannagan
Joint Administrator

Dated 10 June 2019

Authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England
and Wales and bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics. Where personal data is required to be processed, this will be
dealt with in accordance with the Mazars LLP Insolvency Services Privacy Statement which can be accessed at:

www.mazars.co.nk/Legal-and-privacy.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators.
The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability

16/16



AFPPENDIX A

B MAZARS

Borough Wines & Beers Limited and its subsidiaries

In Administration

Identification Details

Details relating to the Company - BWB

Company name
Previous names

Trading name

Company number
Registered office
Previous registered office
Trading address

Court

Court reference

Borough Wines & Beers Limited
na

Borough Wines & Beers Limited
08633780

Tower Bridge House, St Katharine's Way, London, E1W 11DD

" Suite A, 4-6 Canfield Place, London, NW6 3BT

112A Columbia Road, London, E2 7RG

High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts of England
and Wales In Manchester

469 of 2019

Details relating to the Company - BWR

Company name
Previous names

Trading name

Company number
Registered office
Previous registered office
Trading address

Court

Court reference

Borough Wines Retail Limited

n/a

Borough Wines Retail Limited

08633765

Tower Bridge House, St Katharine's Way, London, E1W 1DD
Suite A, 4-6 Canfield Place, London, NW6 3BT

163 Stoke Newington Church Street, London, N16 UL

High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts of England
and Wales In Manchester

470 of 2019

ADMO0401b



Bl MAZARS

APPENDIX A

Details relating to the Company - EDT

Company name
Previous names

Trading name

Company number
Registered office
Previous registered office
Trading address

Court

Court reference

Expression du Terroir Limited

n/a

Expression du Terroir Limited

09275213

Tower Bridge House, St Katharine's Way, London, EIW 1DD
Suite A, 4-6 Canfield Place, London, NW6 3BT

Suite A, 4-6 Canfield Place, London, NW6 3BT

High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts of England
and Wales In Manchester

3727 0f 2019

Details relating to the Joint Administrators

Date of appointment

Joint Administrators

Joint Administrators’
functions

Joint Administrators’
address

Appointed by

Joint Administrators’ contact
telephone number

31 May 2019

P Lannagan and A Harris of Mazars LLP, Tower Bridge House, St
Katharine's Way, London, E1IW 1DD

IP Nos: 009590 and 015454

All acts required to be done by the joint administrators, may be
done by either or both, acting jointly or alone

Tower Bridge House, St Katharine's Way, London, EIW 1DD

The directors

020 7063 4000

2/2 22



APPENDIX B

Bl MAzZARS

Borough Wines & Beers Limited and its subsidiaries - All in Administration
Summary of Estimated Financial Position as at 31 May 2018

BWBH BWR EDT

£'000 £'000 £7000 £:000 £000 £'000
FIXED ASSETS
Tangible assets 104 36
CURRENT ASSETS
Stock 113 237
Debtors 111 1,023
Cash at bank 274 204

498 1,464

CREDITORS
Amounts falling due within one year (998) (535)
NET CURRENT (LIABILITIES)/ASSETS {500) 925
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES (396) 961
CREDITORS
Amounts falling due after more than one year 237 {1,293)
NET (LIABILITIES)/ASSETS (633) (334)

The above information has been extracted from the Group's books and records without adjustment. It should be noted that the Group experienced
significant IT disruption and has not had an accountant since February 2019. We understand a significant volume of transactions have not been
posted and reconciliations remain to be undertaken. We anticipate the financial information of the Group to be updated to form the basis of the
Group's Statement of Affairs currently being prepared by the Directors.



APPENDIX C

86'+1 JINV UL ‘0§HrE ‘SEIA ‘SuBIalg op uruay) ‘Xnata 9 soudlalg OTA HaqOY durewo] L0aD
0S°L89°1 AONVYA ‘0£p69 ‘srejolneag-ua-arourn() ‘UrudeAey) np anor 647 Aouo[ aurewo(y 90D
P A TR JONVYA ‘v¥10T ‘0Hod 2P 2100 Jjules ‘01ya0aA - elsa |, e ‘ojoleurir) ap surewo THVH ojoleusin) ap aurewo(] S0aD
00'TPe'E HONVHA ‘0176E ‘STOWIA 9] “MdNOA 2p 210y 7TT dnvdy sutewo( £0aD
0S6L5'1 TONWVYI ‘08pre “Se[eSvIA ‘o180 B 9P SNUIAY [op png eI £0aD
00 VIEY TINVHS ‘001 1§ WISy ‘stied 9p anudAy g/, PION BAL] 0an
00°005°8 NIVdS ‘€009z ‘ouoido] ‘ofeq ¢ “Aay a(q BIRA [R19UDD) [D "T'S SSUIA DBIDOUIS(] 1002
LR10E] NIVdS ‘0¥S11 ‘Epaureeg sp Jedn[ues ‘y xog Od ‘f 501107 3p openedy VS 9Nz oped[ag 00do
00 102 MNoHy mﬂmm .ﬁcmﬁnuq n:Oumﬂt.m.m ,%mkf EOCEEDU .uaﬂmm _ﬁ_bms_ucH GoﬁﬂEuU _uuza_)— un_.m.H EOE:U NﬁUO
9L'89t 191597 W) 1122
969’1 TATISJH ‘Song “weysay) ‘Aepy 24010 [T paywi] urpes s3[0)) 0100
98°IL AT LT “Josayouey “Ied piojjer] ‘py puourjory ¢ ‘t yun PYT N 21eydstuayy 6000
vZ1Z€'9 HONV YA ‘0pEEe TmeIsH, (] uleuLas) jureg ‘8mog np sy VAALSYD neaey) 200D
TL8LE DJE 1H “SaIYspIOJaIa}] “QUUAM UOISA] ‘PUNBISSOY AL A33[[nsi(] 25ey) LODD
LT9ZE'E FONVYA ‘F0T1§ ‘Aewady ‘g01 dd — o[fony pney) any L9 SV JueLg-019[007 sudedurey) 9000
L8981 TONV I ‘01101 “90inQ Ins s3[[9)) *ary 2puLis) ‘9§ unIneyy) §297 sudeduey) S000
00°0Z1 adsg 1101 ‘Sunjieq ‘peoy UOPUOT (9] ‘9SNOJ] S10,] ‘asNnO}] jewniyf 991449 Futuwa])) suues( Appey) 023
00°067°L HONVYA ‘0FZ07 “erooeuosiyD ‘suoisuy suorydy aanerRdoo)) aae) £00D
0E6ILL NIVdS ‘T8L8 ‘Buojoareq ‘exieq epndag e §-9 ‘sope[[ade))-[[2IOUEN BIOIOLER)) 98V .p 119188D 700D
1+ 29%°1 ATV ‘LEOEE ‘Oreld I ueIsed ‘[ WOy (J BIA TINUONIY " B[OOMWIA BSED 100D
00°008°1 TVONLYO ‘8. [e1qe) ‘eInpeseg 3 oyunnoy) oden) eny 04O SISV B[OOLI3Y BsE)) 000D
66 L69°€S Ad1 M ‘BOPUOT ‘ABA\ S,9ULIBYIRY] 1S ‘OSNOY] 28pLig I9MO ] ‘SIBZRA O/D PY] SIaag pue saulp YSnolog POED
SI'8IH'1 7710 TAJ ‘[oodorlg ‘9AV Nred J00 101 sIasuadsi(] roog €040
0Tv9T'1 €NS L 1HY ‘yiesH spiemArH ‘Adujog] ‘Oue 3[0yxo] ajessy surp Aaujog 040
0T'SLO'T NIVdS “SL19Y BIOUS[EA ‘SI[[B)) “U/S BSIOIEL) B[ OUTWIE)) TewedoA sesapog 106D
00°Z8L°1 ANy 918 ‘peayuaprely “Aepy nesser] yg pr1 0D Sumarg douq Sig 0040
ANAANA ATV 01069 ‘outodoN ‘ous ‘Ijese]) ep "D apuelD) BSNIY) 1TV ZY £0VD
00°SLY NIVdS 100+ woa] ‘bz1 ¢ ‘¢ epejnoeum] ap eze|d 18 INIAVITV Z0VD
ZE0LE QN8 A1DH ‘uopuo] ‘moy [[Iqung Q[ ‘@snof Auaquing, Ljmoag % ] LAV ovo
00'SE0T JINV YA ‘0891 ‘GUORG Ing SAYDALY) ‘SAIQOUBIA SIP 2IN0Y 06 298§ Aeune[a(] % snoqqy 00vVD

¥ ssaIppvy aweN Ay

LAY - 3[PII§ 10)IP317)

sdvzyvw iR



APPENDIX C

88°067 d48 79 ‘uopuoT] wang wninge [ uiseq 71 UOIUES PUB SOJUES 008D
00'¥RES TONVHI ‘06LEE ‘sednsselq ‘xnoinodip oyJoeyra A urewioy 10dD
0T €0r Jd6 TH ‘UOPUOT 1ING 195A0d GLT-SLT Armarg qonyopay 004D
L8 NIVdS ‘00221 ‘voj[aise)) ‘epu() “g ‘saresjey se[s| joed esng 90dD
PL'65SE DX9 #1711 “weying ‘puepdny doystyd ‘J yainy) fnog 9so[) wonny ¢ pairy N Fapfod $0dD
$9°8ES TONVYI ‘00099 ‘ueudidiag ‘1ofopnep uoa] anl ¢ Suere] MoLuald F0dD
v 90Tl NIVJS ‘6£48 ‘910580 S[ ‘pury [EPI0 B TRINPES JUBS 9D 84D soxe[iA Hedoy| a1ag £0dD
05 1LE1 ATV.LI‘0P0ES ‘QJLre) ‘91 “IPIBUO)) A "AAY BIA "IV BIOOUIY £1a1208 Asaurp omg addog 704D
06'6L9 {08 64 ‘uopuoT ‘sumo( Aswide] ‘py sumoq V1 JLOW SI0JO]N ma1axIRg 10dD
y8€I1 d€0 110] ‘vopuo ‘Supjreg ‘93pugsiydiuy Jreym £5qqy ‘Oxq siun) PYI L1 S4H1 - sAep 19[1ed 00dD
LS 6E8VI J09 [ 1A UOpUOT “MeJARA 1§ uoiug 77 weuadruRy AMadold Q10 1000
v 16 (IHE £19S ‘wopuo ‘1eang SuIp[al] ‘87T ¥ §TT SAYAIY P11 Sumarg 11q10 000D
vL169°C FONVYA ‘CE1E€ UOT[en) dpey[[Ly uesp any ] SVS apeyIN OOWD
TE8PLS NNL STIATY “Xessq ‘Hod Angpl], ‘9snoy 1uo0ysg ALNA - puog Ar) uopuo] 901D
8E6V6'91 NNL 8T X988 ‘Bod Amq)L], ‘3snoy Jauooyag puog Ai0) uopuo] SO0
T$°66T dT1 £0D ‘Asumg ‘pI0Jp[Iny ‘UGISUNTY ‘PeOY INCWSUCe P|O “TOUI0]) M3 PONWIT dUIAJ A(] $9AE)) 5] POID
00'1ELY FONVYA ‘0FTHT “orudeqry 2IpUar) $5P IO, B7] €010
TNV

0T 066°L ‘09PCE ‘OBSTV ‘sanadurpua sap 1uod-puoy] ‘1 opeiuowaedyp ‘AIdura BT ‘UOHNT USION SIIOLI3 ] Sap uolssed e 001D
09°L68'C ATVLI‘990ST ‘(TV) 1aeD ‘Z/pT 9380[[eA '20T ‘IS TWSL] Ip B[0OLBY BPUDIZY BIRTYD) €] 1012
07'89 HONV YA ‘00S e ‘s1o1zag ‘ueufuag op Ay | 2AR) B 0010
88 69L WAE 19§ ‘UOPUOT IS UOISI M IDMEULIAYIEST YL ‘B U} W youarf SH T0HD
OFT8L'Y HONVYA ‘06LE¢ ‘sednssely ‘nesuoyuag SId [ 1 ongoeyIo A NOIYIEN AIUSH O0HD
€00 AlT OEAI ‘puelloog ‘ArIOIA UIS[ ‘proy sdFuquinoiog ‘asnof 231020 [reydoeA 29 UOpPIOD 100D
STIITT JONV Y ‘061+8 ‘SepuodiDy ‘sayoelq so] ‘9Ae)) ] SepuosiD [mg 2ae) B sepuodin 005D
m ﬁ.wm H....mv N.vz.m JSmw.:m wmva Jﬂow}ﬁ.ﬂﬂow .Um Mo_g.ﬁﬂm nomﬂom mﬂob._m QBOHO mnoom ﬁOnHU
0STIT Y7 SN ‘2a010) ANQUBIH T ‘SI0MUIAIDG £0T I Sl 1841 0010
00'96C°1 NIVdS ‘TELS “VNOTIDAVE ‘L9 [ed1ey Jueg tieg “TvNRIOD V11 TIALSVD A3 -SIng eISEA sTpuswy 1040
08°0TL'Y AHZ IN ‘uopuoT 92ang uoidurequoN §1/9 ‘$ILOA] AT, ‘€7 Ju[) SNNVIWIHA 4 PV s m 19 0030
00'9TL'E IINVHI ‘8ETLT MeTOq[INJ ‘SN0 B] 2P &N 9118 ] ¢ Jugsaq YU 800D
¥ SSAIPPY aweN Ay

RAVAL |



APPENDIX C

‘BurIa)g pue soIng yloq ul ale sjqap Y} SB PapnIoul Usaq Sey [0} OU JB1f) 230U ISBIJ

sy 68
£€°6TTY AT ING xossng jsey ‘volydug ‘peoy MaN 6 ‘M31A UOIIAR] Q0URIRA]]) MO[JAUI M £0MD
LI'FE6'8 LOS LIHE “xossng 159 ‘Aoutog ‘peoy plojmo) ‘eoed Adujog MO[JauI M 0MD
£6°0 V10 $TV “Sueqy 1S Sed UBQfY ‘PIBAUNO)) Y[ [(] “9snoY [[ejpuim ‘sitidg piip amg SO1SI30T [[BJPUIM T0MD
00'+81°C Al L17 ‘UOpuoT ‘PeOY 18310 ] ‘[[RH UMO], 18210 WEYI[BM 18210 weglem 00MD
00°28ET HA1 SdH ‘Weyssy)) ‘peoy uonels 9{ PYT SWSAG JoUIUIA LOAD
98°¢L9°9 TVONLAOd ‘euanbsad Bp 080[ 'S 1Z£-0€1S ‘OLESOY Op "BIS Bp BIUINY 0paAang) JessQ soyuiA [anboutp 90AD
0091¢°8 AMVONNH ‘916€ “TZs214F0Ipog ‘7 199118 08[3,] ‘AIIUIM B[ZS2Id(] "0 "1'S epog OUIA SOAD
95 HES 18 ATVLI‘S101¢ ‘ouerjdauoc) ‘Tyouerq e[iwe)) eIA BUDIDG BJOJIUIA 0AD
08v1s NIVdS ‘90097 “(efory v) oucidor] ‘| wy euojdwe] 5p eisjaLe) eqyel] eutp £0AD
30+8HC FONV UL ‘0192 ‘veary)) ‘sesoz] 3] a1y /£ SUEBYD) JOTZUIA SI[QOUTIA TOAD
S1€90°¢ JONVUT ‘0£EP9 DIpAY ooe[de Sa]qousIA 10AD
08'+89°1 TONV U ‘OPE9T ‘AUsyIdA ‘€6 (1Y - 2uR1d-1ues onrend) ‘NONVID IONOW AVD SVS SIpIap 00AD
08'¥%1T HH6 19§ ‘UopuoT] ‘pecy 28pug JemyInog 69 F00L.] YHNO{ ‘asnOH yHOMSI[ITim paIUI 88314 uoIN) 101D
9€° 128 MV 9IS ‘UOpUOT ‘prOy BOIBWER( PIO) T ‘SIRISH Ssouisng edtewef PO 67 Marg 000D
19°9€L°L1 THO L11D Uy ‘19A0(] 980[D UOYNOJ ‘$NOH SHI[IAYM PAIWIT IBI[OSUBL], £01D
00801 dT1 Z1OY ‘[[ewdrIg "JOO[] puZ ‘BIquInio) P17 Bursea] Jamo] 701D
00°000°C U0S3II(J] WO L 101D
8090Z°T [9¥ 919 ‘wopuo] ‘peoy edg gp| “yred ssoursng edg | Azomarg 1oway oYL 001D
THL6 ueng 118D
77687 Ld9 6aH ‘quywoH ‘ASTUoH ‘P I[N MaN ‘SYIoA yueq adoH OIIYdI |, {[2muerg 018D
97'597°T ATVLI ‘080EE “010UIA JuInij ‘[ ISseq BIA B[N BSSO,] B[OOLISY BISI00S 608D
00°05¢ SLIvds ‘uopuoT ‘peoy siadsyealq ‘Z/ 1[4 100] punoin) AALINTT SALSNANI HDALIS 8080
TLTEY'E VHO 9M ‘uopuo] 99ang PAwseN £g pr] ynwsdig LOSO
LE6IE IONV YU ‘0Ts¢g ‘se8ug ‘Smoqseng ap any bewrag 908D
00'8TL1 FONVYI ‘091+8 ‘Uoanon) “aIojdl A jureg smoy ¢ 20UBI[[Y P $2L2 ] UOLIINOT VDS §0SD
OF8IT'E HONV YA ‘0THLE 'UOIA -UD-JUOWNESY ‘SIO¢ NP Youe|J B WP-NoT] ‘Prieusdip [I0IEN 90y 0§ poon) af WIA §VS 0SD
08°LTT'T FONVY ‘SOT1T “Xape)) suneag] ‘791 Jd ‘[9S € J91Ua1f) n(] any ¢ auneag BAI(Y §V§ £0SO
0¥ 0SLC HINVUA ‘0pZg ‘smosuy AN P 2ANS JUreS NEARYD) SVS 708D
98°79¢°C AINVHA ‘0£797 ‘sessnoy ‘sanauadueln) ap surewo(] Jnog saurewo(] THV'S 108D

¥ SSAUIPPY: AWEN] £ay]

sivzvw R



APPENDIX C

00°082 Ad1 89 ‘uopuo e2n§ uTWIH | A2pjorH Jo YBnoiog uopuo] 010
00°0ZS VX[ IN ‘uopuo] “2angiaddn zzz uc)Surfsuy jo ySnoiog uopuo] 101D
00°000°8 XH9 1TMS ‘UOPuOT ‘MS DY S499M LE SJUaUNSAU] prendue] 0010
€ILE Asferguof  QOfHD
SO'DSE9 dS8 €N ‘PIOJWIOY ‘INUSAY UOPSuLIE] ‘9SNOH PIAEPI[OSUC]) O1d 1adsoid s[ITH 00HD
0E9LT XD0 sam ‘Ae[Suesioqqy Py puowipeq ‘uueq A3)loN I9z00qoIny 0D
P8 OST'6LL AdI M3 ‘uopuo] ‘Aepy SSULIBUIRY 1S “9SNOH 33pU Iamo], pawr] nous | ngg uorssardxy 1090
SI'SI9C TOV Y103 ‘Uopuo “ISNIR YInowxd €7 pr1 Auedwo?) zonby wopuoT iseqy 009D
#6°19C XO¢ sud ‘uoiduidiy ‘py uoode | ‘¢mun) “3snoH g( PV s01¢] UBAOUO(] 1oan
vLETL'S OJ0f [MN ‘UOpuo] ‘aoeld §JusBoy ‘1991 A00IE 01 Apedolg weyusga(q 00D
TO0ELT Aso[[usI(] sp[oms}o) 900D
€0'S65°T DHS 9€AD ‘mojg-uc-uoisdiy§  ‘wopnoyg ‘pIojusiypy  ‘protg s, dipgd AIR]SI(] SPIomsIo) S00D
76762 [0S SuJ 3UQ-950) #0000
0902 Ad0 8D ‘USAID PIOJPOCA, ‘PIOJPOOA, ‘P [[IYWooIg  ‘9SNOH IySneuto)) UL TOISHOIYD) €000
$T°L69 dbL (150 ‘soounpems  ‘py Aqusy/mue 3sn0yau0l§ PIT SpuaL], Ie[[3D 700D
£1°791 fHY T1dH  ‘0quiodAp YSif{ Py Wwonoq[iH g PYTInox Jog 1eie) 1020
16°LE0°T HYL 0THd ‘pueposs ‘sumodne[g ‘Aemey ‘seigieog | PYT 301 M 91580 002D
v ¥8Y Od0 L1MS ‘UOpUOT ‘UmolSIdUNUNG /Z-17 PV SWOH YL Ag 014D
RIVEL'9T HE8 MIM  ‘WOpBury pajuf) ‘uopur] 91§ PAYYMNLL 18D 7Z-07  UNoD A3[s[d Pr1amd 604D
TrLs [VLVIDH ‘uopuo] 9§ 3NedmaN [8 9[d SUOTIRRTUNUILIOSSA ], YSHLIg R0€D
67°850°€ ¥dE 1S ‘vopuo] ‘Asspuouniag IS UOISOM  IORIAL e Ay ‘[°Z°TI NN P 10UnN0Og LOED
88'650°0F LI 1dS ‘wopuoT 3§ YSiI] y3nosoyg ‘1axuely ySnoiog s1ou0duy saurp, ya3nosogg 904D
v6 1L 1d¢ 9OMN ‘wopuoT “ade[d pleYuUED ¢-p Y aung PRITWIT $Ia3g PUR SIUTA Y3no1og SogD
01°¥9€ ILI TS ‘Uopuo] 9§ JIemynosg g lexzey Y3noiog +0ED
08'850°C ZAL OPNIL ‘X9ssngiseqy ‘eaG-UQ-[IYXag ‘Peoy UONIM §7 ‘ASLNH umopysy Py uodex(] udaiy) Sig Sy £04D
00018 LLT 1dl ‘yomsd] 1§ SB[OYoIN IS 9¥ pr1 0D Suimaig doiqg 3ig 09D
B TOL1 Vg 914§ ‘uopuo] ‘Aespuounseg 1§ prug ¢g 0)) malg proy vouery 100
819901 d06 LIN ‘Uopuo] Py PRI [N “[fed [BLOSTPU] POOMYOOT ‘L] Hun PIT A1amalg usmopsAsag 0090
¥9°L98'Y AO1 11M  ‘uopuo] ‘[IIH SumoN  ‘peoy 1sisedur] S0 PIT SAUIAN YUY 10VD
00'201 X0cs9d ‘wey ‘uoBmidiy ‘peoy uoofeT] | P17 [0NU0)) 1834 JIY 00VD
3 $S2.IPPY weN Ay

UM - MPIYIS I6IIPAL)

savzvin iR



APPENDIX C

BI'EE6°6F6 dunrelo], sALUY S5
t6 16T PAATWIT 00 XOF SUIM 00MD
72895 HV6 LN ‘uopuo] ‘py predsqil ‘sorpms piefaji], 0D SUIMAIE SIqUT OM ], £0LD
88°0LE] ZH6 14§ ‘uopuoT 1§ 1aumung 01 o[V IsBO T, 01D
0L LLY Y9 $VA “WIBN UOIdaYS  ‘ULIE] SqUIONSIAY JOMOT] 0 192g PIIA YL 101D
TELIT'T ASE 914§ ‘uopuo] ‘Acspuouniag ‘py Asp{oo  ‘elwlsy [emnsnpu] peoy Lopyoo(] 11 Yory Alamarg [aIay YL, 001D
LL'S08 ey ¥0SD
SSERp XNZ A10d ‘uopuo] ‘peoy AND 091 -z§1 ‘osnoy dwayg PSNWIT O[[a2e[[21g £0SD
00882 dOL 019 ‘uopuo] ‘onusAy [[BSIV  ‘dde[[IA [emsnpul uoKaT [ (] UM SYI0 M BPOS 100y d1enbg T0SO
00°00% HAE 913§ ‘vopuo] Py AdumA 7L-0L Isag [[ews 108D

N6 01dH

£T1HE saysweysunong  ‘9qWodAM USIH  ‘YIedH [[3M[0B[] ‘U yIeng IsnoH saUy q7 P BZ §,99Ng suonn[og Asep A[dwig 008D
0T 169 ST OTIND ‘mouel  ‘olelsy [eLUSNPU] Ied PeIN ‘91 61 Aramarg yoinyspay 00D
0096 dV6 9N'T ‘WEYNAH YUON ‘PeOY uewadrj ‘ISNOH yodog N 9L Lvd 00dD
o1°'82§ T1dd 100D
94°806 (HE L19S ‘UopuoT ‘YuUom[em S SUWIP[SL] 87T % STT Pr1 Sumaig 1110 0002
LRSS 1T 198 JON 1OND
£6°LY [1dy #1d ‘UOpuOT ‘JIEYm Aleue)) ‘SPEUNOIO) § (1 ‘IOO[ 15| SUOISU ISaN OOND
61° 12T (1VZ 91 UOPUOT ‘UMOMRANIS ‘P PIOUPRIE 37-7¢ ‘SlEls [BLUSNPU] PIOTYsUaIy ‘g7 ) 9PBUOWIY T I EOWD
90 vt DNr §M S Uopuo] .mom.—otmm ,w.moﬂ $UEM]S 98 hﬂMQEOU mEBuum Oﬁﬁoz COND
69°01€°1 QYZ 19S ‘uopuo] ‘oue SAB[[ | ‘euS[[RD SARl] AASIYM YsIpomg e1AUD{dR]N 10D
LOPTT] ey W BOND
9¢'ErT 0J0 11D] ‘Suppeqg  ‘peoy Jean] 101-16 sSndwA[Q ‘9910 PROH €1 pattwi] puog A1) uopuo] LOTD
0S°611°21 g9€ EML ‘mopsunoy  ‘peoy leq /  “OSNOH MOSUNOR] MO[SUnoy jo ysnozog uopuo] 901D
PO LLE Adl §9 ‘uopuo] “135ng uew[i{ | AawyseH o yInoiog uopuo] SOTO
L97968°T VN{ TOM UOPUOT ‘UApIBD) JUSAQD ‘U USPTRI 7Z-17 PVT uonewIu] $193(01g pmbr] OO
0S°SETy NdT 81MS UOpUOT oang Y3 yHomspuepyy  ‘[[BH UMO YT, YUOMSPURM JO Y3noiog uopuo| 01D

¥ SSAIppY uIB N Loy

savzvw I



Bl v AZzARS

Borough Wines & Beers Limited - in Administration
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

APPENDIX D

31 May - 10 June 2019

BWB BWR EDT
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Goodwill and related assets 1 1 1
Plant & machinery - 5,999 8,998
Stock - 5,113 12,887
Rent Receivable 3,333 - -
3,334 11,113 21,886
COST OF REALISATIONS
NIL NIL NIL
NIL NIL NIL
3,334 11,113 21,886
REPRESENTED BY
Funds held by Freeths LLP 3,334 11,113 21,886
3,334 11,113 21,886




- MAZARS APPENDIX E

BOROUGH WINES & BEERS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
Analysis of time costs for the pre-appointment period to 31/05/2019

Classification of Work Hours Total Time Av hourly
Function Partner Director Manager Administrator Hours Cost Rate
£ £

1 Initial Admin & Planning

INAP- 02-Initial meetings 2.30 1.50 4.10; 7.9% 3,161.50 400.19
INAP- 03-Dacumentation review 2.50 2.90 5.90 11.30 4,381.50 387.74
INAP- D4-General advice 15.10 0.50 1.60 16.60 7,519.00 452.95
INAP- 06-Money Laundering 0.10 0.10 27.00 270.00
INAP- 08- ADM - document prep 0.60 2.00 1.1 3.70 1,083.00 292.70
& issue

INAP- 09- ADM - Consider 0.50 0.50 187.50 375.00
obiectives

INAP- 10- ADM - Sale of 3.90 13.10 55.50 4.10 76.60 28,476.50 371.76
business/assets

INAP- 13- Creditor 3.00 3.00 1,125.001 375.00
Correspondence

INAP- 14- 0.10 0.70 0.80 117.50 146,88

Statutory/Appointment meetings

Total 23.90 18.60 72.10 5.90 120.50 46,078.50 382.39
Total Hours 23.90 18.60 72.10 5.90 120.50
Total Time Costs (£) 10,912.00 8,370.00 26,134.50 662.00 46,078.50

Av Hourly Rate 456.57 450.00 362.48| 112.20 382.39




APPENDIX F

Bl MAzZARS

Strictly Private and Confidential

Borough Wines & Beers Limited
Borough Wines Retail Limited
Expression du Terroir Limited

(““the Group” or “the Companies”)

FEES INFORMATION PACK

Contents
Appendix
F1 Estimated Outcome Statement
F2 Expenses Estimate
F3 Summary of Work Required

F4 Rates and Disbursements policy



APPENDIX F1

Bl M AzARsS

Borough Wines & Beers Limited - in Administration
Estimated Qutcome Statement as at 10 June 2019

Estimated to realise Estimated to realise
Pre-Pack Liquidation
BWB BWR EDT Aggregate BWB BWR EDT Aggregate
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Notes
Assets
Cash at bank - - - - - - - -

1 Accounts receivable - - 161,645 161,645 - - 95,085 95,085

2 Goodwill & related assets 1 1 1 3 - - - -

2 Plant & machinery - 5,999 8,998 14,997 - 5,580 9,000 14,580

2 Stack - 12,430 31,330 43,760 - 10,529 26,537 37,066

1 18,430 201,974 220,405 - 16,109 130,622 146,731

a Pre-appointment costs - Administrators - (8,965) (37,868) (46,833) (5,000} {5,000) (5,000) {15,000)

3 Pre-appeintment costs - Lawyers - {9,000) (22,510} (31,510) - - - -

3 Pre-appeintment costs - Agents - (463) (930} (1,395) - (465) (930) (1,395)

4 Office holders' fees & disbursements - - (60,496) (60,496) (5,000) (25,000) (50,000) (80,000)

s Agents fees & disbursements - - - - - (3,222) (7,107 (10,329)

6 Post-appointment legal costs - - (5,000) (5,000) - (3,000) (7,000) (10,000)

7 Debt collection commission - - (16,164) (16,164) - - - -
Insurance & other costs {1) - (1,999) (2,000) (500) (2,000 (3,500) (6,000)

- - 57,006 57,006 (10,500) (22,578) 57,085 24,007

8 Estimated preferential claims - - - - (3,200) (14,400) {8,000} (25,600)

Available to unsecured creditors - - 57,006 57,006 (13,700)  (36,978) 49,085 (1,593)
Notes

1 The Administraters anticipate realising ¢. 85% of trade debtors. In a liquidation scenario, non-continuity of supply and contractual disputes is likely to result in
reduced realisations.

2 Values as per SPA (Administration) or ex-situ valuations provided by agents.

3 Majority of pre-appointment costs are to be paid from the estate of EDT. The Administration of BWR directly supports the Administration of EDT as it wiil
remain the primary customer of the Purchaser and enhancing trade debtor recoveries.

4 Majority of post-appointment costs are to be paid from the estate of EDT and excludes the costs of agreeing claims and distributions to crediters. A liquidation
scenario would result in higher professional fees resuilting from a closure of the retail cutlets and warehouse, dealing with redundancies and reservation of title
issues.

5 Estimated costs of realising assets in a liquidation scenario.

6 Legal costs are anticipated to be higher in a liquidation scenario, primarily relating to reservation of title issues. Under the terms of the SPA, the Purchaser is
expected to negotiate and settle these with suppliers directly.

7 As per the terms of the SPA.

8 Administration reduces the creditor poel, including preferential claims by employees in a liquidation scenario.



B MAZARS

Borough Wines & Beers Limited, Borough Wines Retail Limited and Expression Du Terroir

Limited - all in Administration

APPENDIX F2

EXPENSES ESTIMATE

Estimated expenses as shown in the attached Estimated Outcome Statement are detailed below, together
with an explanation as to why those expenses are required:

Type of
Expenditure

Requirement for Expenditure

Likely
Cost -
BWB

*)

Likely
Cost -
BWR

&)

Likely
Cost —
EDT

&)

Total

Professional advisors’ costs

Debt
Collection
Commission

In order to maximise realisations for
creditors, the Purchaser is assisting with
the collection of the trade debtors, which,
as at the date of this report, total c.
£190,000. Should these debtors be
recovered, the Purchaser will receive a
debt collection fee of 10% of these
debtors.  For the purposes of the
Estimated Outcome Statement, we have
assumed that c. 85% of current debts will
be recovered.

16,164 | 16,164

Legal fees and
disbursements

Freeths LLP are to be instructed to
provide advice on post-appointment
matters, including ROT and property
matters. This firm of lawyers was chosen
based on their experience in inselvency
matters and their detailed understanding
of the case. The estimated cost at this
stage is £5,000.

5,000 5,000

Other expenses

Statutory
Advertising

Costs are to be paid to Courts
Advertising for statutory advertising
requirements in the London Gazette for
notice of the appointment. Additional
advertising would be incurred in respect
of a notice for creditor claims for EDT in
due course.*

253 253

Specific bond

It is a legal requirement that the
Administrators take out a specific bond
in respect of the value of the assets. On
the basis that the Group has realisable
assets of the values indicated in the
EOS, the bond premiums will be as
seen.*

243 243




B MAZARS

Borough Wines & Beers Limited, Borough Wines Retail Limited and Expression Du Terroir

Limited — all in Administration

ATPENDIX F2

EXPENSES ESTIMATE

Insurance of
assets

The Administrators are required to
insure the Group’s assets until they are
disposed of. This value is currently
estimated at £2,000 across the Group
but is dependent upon the assessment
made by insurers.

1,999

2,000

k

Administrators
Pre-
appoimntment
costs

The pre-administration costs across the
Group total £79,828,

A full breakdown of the pre-appointment
costs along with details as to why they
were incurred is set out in Section 16 of
the Proposals.

18,430

61,308

79,738

Administrators’
remuneration

Management of the Group’s affairs in
order to achieve the objective of the
Administrations.

Realising and distributing the Groups’s
assets and performing those tasks
required as dictated by statute, best
practice and ethical requirements. This
amount is in accordance with our
attached request for remuneration on a
fixed fee basis for the Group.

60,000

60,000

2

Administrators
disbursements

Disbursements are expenses paid by this
firm in  the first instance and
subsequently re-charged to the estate
when there are sufficient funds. Further
information on  disbursements is
provided within Section 19 of the report.

Likely disbursements above are shown
with a *,

Total

18,430

144,967

163,397




- MAZARS APPENDIX F3

Borough Wines & Beers Limited, Borough Wines Retail Limited and Expression Du Terroir
Limited — all in Administration

NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF WORK REQUIRED TO BE UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS

Work carried out and required in the Administrations
Administration and planning

¢  Case acceptance and ethical reviews,
¢ Completing case strategy notes.
¢ Holding strategy meetings.
Documenting decisions.
s Managing and maintaining the case on the Firm’s client systems and our specialist insolvency software system.

There is no financial benefit to creditors in performing the tasks in this category; however, this work is necessary to
ensure that the case is administered correctly and in line with statutory requirements.

Taxation
The following activities will be required in order 1o ensure the Group is compliant with tax requirements:
»  Notifying HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC") of my appointment and establishing whether they have any
outstanding claims or ongoing investigations. Such enquires will assist with my own investigations.
* Reviewing the Group’s VAT position; finalising the pre-Administration VAT account; deregistering the Group
for VAT once all of the taxable assets have been sold in line with the VAT regulations.
Preparing post-Administration Corporation Tax and VAT returns, as required by statute.
Instructing relevant tax teams where approprniate. This may assist with any potential Terminal Loss Relief Claim
and submission of same to mitigate the HMRC debt.
e  Given that it is likely that a dividend will be available to unsecured creditors such as HMRC from EDT the
estimate above also includes the likely time required to complete any cutstanding pre-appointment Tax Returns
in order to correctly establish HMRC’s claims.

There is no direct financial benefit to creditors in performing these tasks, However, finalising the pre- Administration
positions of the Group over all heads of taxes will assist HMRC in finalising their claims and recovering CIS deductions
Certain aspects of this work are required by statute.

Investigations
Further details of the investigation required to be carried out is provided within Section 6 of the report.

Investigations are required in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 2, so as to identify whether any assets
have been dissipated and what recoveries can be made so as to enhance the funds available to distribute. They also assist
with the Administrators’ duty under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986.

A summary of the work to be undertaken in this regard is provided below:

» Commencing a detailed review of the Group’s bank statements

s  Providing questionnaires to the Directors for their views on the Group’s affairs

s Review of books and records, including bank statements to identify any potential transactions that were outside
the ordinary course of business.
Further correspondence with the current and former Directors regarding the reasons for the Group’s failure.
Review of creditor questionnaires and investigation into any matters notified.
Reporting to the Insolvency Service on the Directors’ conduct.

There would be no financial benefit for creditors in carrying out this work if there are no adverse findings during these
investigations, which are required by statute. However, in the event that investigations reveal possible actions, then these
may lead to additional realisations but the costs of pursing these actions are likely to increase. If this arises, further
information will be provided to creditors separately.

Realisation of Assets
The work to be undertaken in respect of the realisation of the Group’s assets is detailed in Section 5 of the report.

The assets remaining to be dealt with comprise:
s Deferred consideration.
e Trade debtors.




APPENDIX F3
B MAZARS

Borough Wines & Beers Limited, Borough Wines Retail Limited and Expression Du Terroir
Limited — all in Administration

NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF WORK REQUIRED TO BE UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS

¢ Rent receivable.
¢ Recongiliation of trade debtors and retention figures

Actions required to realise the Companies’ assets include:
* Cormespondence with trade debtors and in conjunction with the Purchaser the recovery of balances outstanding.
*  Dealing with property relating matters including liaising with the Purchaser in respect to the licence to occupy
granted.
s  Monitoring receipt of the rent receivable from the Purchaser.
Post-sale assistance to the Purchaser in respect of the business contracts.
s  Reviewing and obtaining any potential refunds on prepayments or accounts paid up to a future peried by the

Group
At this stage, we have assumed that there will be no protracted issues to delay realisations.

There is a financial benefit to creditors in carrying out this work as it will enable the realisation of funds for the
Administration estate. The estimated costs disclosed in Appendix F4 are commensurate with the level of realisations.

Emplovees
¢ Notification to employees of transfer of contracts to the Purchaser under TUPE Regulations.

e  Statutory notifications to The Pension Regulator, the Pension Protection Fund and the pension scheme trustees
int respect to the Administration.
There is some financial benefit to creditors in carrying out work in this category, as it will ensure that there are no claims
from employees following the sale of the business.

Creditors
It is estimated that there are likely to be in the region of 200 unsecured creditor claims, in accordance with the Group’s
books and records, although this may increase as the Group’s accounts are finalised for the Statement of Affairs to be
prepared. In order to ensure that creditors are dealt with appropriately, the following work has been undertaken or is in
the process of being completed:

s Dealing with queries received from creditors, by telephone and in correspondence.
Collating information regarding unsecured claims across the Group.
Logging claims on case management systems,
Liatsing with the Purchase in respect to any contract novations.
Correspondence with shareholders.

There is a financial benefit to creditors in carrying out this work as this ensures that creditor claims are cotrectly recorded
and the adjudication of claitns is carried out accurately and expediently during the Administration.

Distributions
A distribution is expected to be paid to unsecured creditors of EDT.

s  Adjudication of creditor claims.
e Requesting further information where necessary or dealing with rejected claims.
e  Preparing dividend calculations.
e  Processing and payment of distributions.
There is a financial benefit for creditors in performing this work as it will ensure in timely payment.

Reporting
Reporting requirements during the period as prescribed by statute include the following:

¢  The Administrators are required to {ssue their proposals and provide creditors with an explanation on the
reasons for the failure of the Companies, the progress made during the Administration, the expected outcome
and the work to be undertaken in order to achieve the objective of the Administration.
Reporting the outcome of any decision procedures.
Six-monthly progress reports are required to be issued by The Insolvency Act and Rules to provide creditors
with an update of the progress of the Administration.

» Reporting to Creditors in respect of fee and expenses approvals.

*  Reporting the outcome of any meetings.




- MAZARS APPENDIX F3

Borough Wines & Beers Limited, Borough Wines Retail Limited and Expression Du Terroir
Limited — all in Administration

NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF WORK REQUIRED TO BE UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS

*  Closure Reporting.
There is no financial benefit to creditors in performing this type of work, which is largely required by statute.

Cashiering
Cashiering work includes:

e  Establishing set up of case details on our insolvency software system.

e  Setting up bank accounts, including deposit accounts as necessary.

e Bank account maintenance, including periodic reconciliations.

» _Issuing payments and banking receipts, and preparing the appropriate paperwork for such transactions,

Statutery and Compliance
» Preparation and lodgement of statutory appointment documents.
Initial notices and advertisements following appointments.
Case monitoring and statutory compliance, including internal case reviews.
Case bordereau.
Dealing with matters arising from the Statement of Affairs.

The work in this area is required by statute and / or our internal procedures. It does not provide any direct financial benefit
for creditors.




- MAZARS APPENDIX F4

Rates and Disbursements Policy

Charge-out rates

Details of the current charge-out rates of the personnel working on this case are set out below:

Partner Director Manager Administrator | Cashier Support
Staff
Range (£) | 440 - 550 450 270 - 375 105 90 - 190 90

Charge-out rates are reviewed annually on 1 September and in comnmon with other professional firms,
may increase over the period of the administration of a case. The rates are appropriate to the skills and
experience of the team member and the work that they perform. Time is recorded in 6 minute units with
supporting narrative to explain the work undertaken.

Specialist departments within our Firm, (such as Tax and VAT) may charge a number of hours if and
when their expert advice is required. The rate ranges above incorporate these different rates.

Disbursements

Some of the expenses incurred on this matter are likely to be paid by this firm in the first instance and
subsequently re-charged to the estate. Such disbursements fall into 2 categories as follows:

Category 1 disbursements: These are payments to independent third parties where there is specific
expenditure directly referable to the case and as such can be drawn without prior approval.

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the case but not to a payment
to an independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that may be incurred by the
Joint Administrators or their firm, and that can be allocated to the case on a proper and reasonable basis.
Such disbursements require approval in the same manner as remuneration.

It is proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements incurred in administering the case be
charged:

¢ Mileage will be charged at relevant HM Revenue & Custorms rates, currently 45p per mile.
s  Photocopying bulk circulars. Photocopying is charged at Sp per page.

All other disbursements are to be reimbursed at cost.

The Joint Administrators reserve the right to increase the charges applicable to mileage and
photocopying during the course of the case in line with inflation or increases from our suppliers. Any
material amendments will be advised to creditors in the next statutory report.



- MAZARS APPENDIX G

Borough Wines & Beers Limited, Borough Wines Retail Limited and Expression Du Terroir
Limited — all in Administration

1.1
1.2

1.3

14

1.5

1.6

1.7

SIP 16 STATEMENT

Initial introductions
Mazars LLP were first introduced to the Group by Dermot Power, an adviser to the Group.

The Group had been loss-making with declining turnover, with the following circumstances
contributing to a deterioration in the financial position and projected financial performance:

¢ BWR having failed to secure an adequate local customer base despite having expanded
the number of retail outlets;

* Notwithstanding that BWR had closed a number of its stores, losses were expected to
escalate as these stores were no longer having a positive financial contribution and the
Group could not be returned to a profitable position with the current leases it had in
place;

s Consumer confidence, including Brexit, was adversely impacting trading and prospects;
and

¢ A major IT system failure resulted in poor management information and delayed
decision-making by the Group.

An initial meeting between Patrick Lannagan of Mazars L.LLLP, Dermot Power, Muriel Chatel
and Arthur de Chalus, both Group directors (hereinafler referred to as “Management™) and
Thomas Raynaud, General Secretary of Chalus Chegaray & Cie, an investor in the Group took
place on 29 January 2019, During this meeting, the financial position of the Group was
discussed and Mazars LLP were requested to provide advice on Group’s financial position,
the options available to it and recommendations on those options to the Group.

It was concluded that with limited funds available and the sharcholders unwilling to provide
further funding beyond the short-term, trading without additional funding was likely to lead
to a worsening of the position of creditors, potentially leading to creditor action and
insufficient funds to pay staff salaries which ultimately would force a closure of the business.

Following this review, Management concluded that there were two potential course of action
which would comply with their fiduciary duties to the Group and its creditors:

s A solvent solution — to try to secure a sale or equity re-financing which would be
agreeable to all shareholders; or

e A contingency solution — in the event that a solvent solution was not available or
possible, to place the Company into the insolvency procedure which would offer the
best outcome for creditors.

The board of directors resolved to market the shares and / or the business and assets of the
Group for sale which could lead to either a sale of some of the shares and / or equity re-
financing, or a going concern sale of the business and assets as ‘pre-pack’ transaction.

Mazars LILP were formally engaged on 20 February 2019 to assist with the marketing
exercise, with regard to the requirements of SIP16 in the event that a pre-pack sale takes place;
to provide advice relating to placing the Group into Administration; to appoint agents and
solicitors as required in connection with a pre-pack sale; to provide advice on the most

1/9



- MAZAR S APPENDIX G

Borough Wines & Beers Limited, Borough Wines Retail Limited and Expression Du Terroir
Limited — all in Administration

2.2

23

appropriate disposal strategy for the business and assets to further the purpose of
Administration; and to liaise with all stakeholders, as required.

Our changing role

Following our formal engagement by the Group on 20 February 2019, we have acted as
advisors to the Group in providing a review of the Group’s financial position, the options
available to it and recommendations on those options to the Group as set out above.

Following our formal engagement by the Group on 20 February 2019, we have:

e (Carried out a contingency planning exercise in case a sale by way of a share sale or pre-
pack Administration was not possible;

e Advised and assisted in relation to the Group’s affairs and business prior to the
appointment of Administrators.

o Advised and assisted in relation to discussions and negotiations with the Group’s
creditors.

» (Conducted the marketing process including discussions with potential purchasers.

* Advised on the disposal of the Group’s business and assets to further the purpose of
Administration,

¢ Instructed, with the consent of the Group, legal advisors to assist in negotiating the pre-
pack sale and putting the Group into Administration.

s Advised and assisted with the formalities of placing the Group into Administration and
liaised with the solicitors instructed to assist in completing these formalities.

¢ Contacted all relevant parties on behalf of the Group with a view to carrying out the
above functions, including instructing agents to value the Company’s business and
assets ahead of the potential pre-pack Administration.

Since our appointment as Joint Administrators on 31 May 2019, our role has changed and we
are now required to undertake the functions and responsibilities of Administrators, in
accordance with statute, on behalf of the creditors as a whole.

Pre-appointment matters
The options review by Management and deemed to be unsuitable in the circumstances were:
o Solvent solution

In the absence of any offers for the shares of the Group or any additional funding, it was
ultimately concluded that this route was not available to the Group.

s Company Voluntary Arrangement

A rescue of the Group via a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA™) was discounted
as unfeasible by Management on the grounds that the business was loss making and no
longer viable without an injection of funding which was unlikely for the reasons outlined
above (and did not require a CVA to achieve it in any event). Furthermore, the landlords

2/9



- MAZARS APPENDIX G

Borough Wines & Beers Limited, Borough Wines Retail Limited and Expression Du Terroir
Limited — all in Administration

of closed stores would dominate unconnected creditors and would likely require
substantial contributions against their debt to approve any CVA.

o Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

The impact of a closure of the businesses via Liquidation on the level of asset recoveries,
primarily stocks and creditor claims was considered and this option was discounted. The
level of recovery of book debts would be adversely impacted by potential counter-claims
by customers and it would be likely that a lower value would be realised for stock in the
event of a closure. Additionally, the tangible assets would be likely to achieve a reduced
level of realisations and this would be further reduced by the costs of removal and
auction. Furthermore, the total creditor pool would be significantly higher in the event
of Liquidation and closure as the workforce would be made redundant, leading to
estimated preferential claims of ¢. £32k and non-preferential claims. All of these
considerations would indicate nil return to creditors in a winding up scenario.

o Administrative Receivership
This option was not available as the Group had not granted any security over its assets.
o Trading in Administration

The advantages and disadvantages of trading in Administration (with a view to a going
concern sale) were considered and it was concluded that this was not an appropriate option
for the following reasons:

o Trading in Administration would allow further time to expose the business and
assets of the Group to the market; however, in view of the market challenges
discussed above, further marketing beyond that already carried out was not
expected to lead to any additional interest in the business and assets; and

o Based on the recent performance of the Group and its lease portfolio it was
expected to continue making losses. Continued trading, while making losses,
would diminish the asset base, reducing the amounts ultimately available for
creditors.

There were other risks identifted which were considered would contribute to trading
losses and could negatively impact the potential for a going concem sale as follows:

o The potential for the loss of customers of EDT to competitors due to the
uncertainty of future service provision;

o The potential for loss of employees who are key to the business to competitor
businesses in view of the uncertainty over their future employment; and

o A significant portion of the Group’s stock is subject to Reservation of Title
(“ROT™), thereby potentially increasing the risks of trading at a loss in an
Administration.

These considerations strongly suggest that trading in Administration was not likely to
increase the possibility of a better outcome for creditors and was likely to increase
significantly the chance of a poorer outcome for creditors.

3/9



- MAZARS APPENDIX G

Borough Wines & Beers Limited, Borough Wines Retail Limited and Expression Du Terroir
Limited — all in Administration

32 Management therefore concluded, and we concurred, that provided an appropriate marketing
exercise was undertaken, that, if a solvent solution could not be achieved, a ‘pre-pack’
Administration would most likely lead to a better outcome for creditors than would trading in
Administration.

33 No enquiries were made of potential funders as to the availability of funds for trading in
Administration as it was concluded that this option did not offer the best outcome for creditors
as outlined above.

34 Discussions were held with the Group’s major unsecured creditor, Chalus Chegaray & Cie.

3.5 The Group had traded since 2013 and no part of the business had been purchased from another
Insolvency Practitioner in the 24 months leading up to this Administration appointment.

4 Administration objective

4.1 Pursuant to Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, the purpose of an
Administration is to achieve one of the following objectives:

a) rescuing the company as a going concern;

b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up (without first going into administration); or

¢) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

4.2 As noted in the attached Proposals, the Administration has achieved a better objective than if
the Group were wound up, therefore the objective being sought is objective b).

43 As noted above, there was no prospect of a rescue of the Company via a sotvent solution. Nor
was a CV A considered viable, via Administration or otherwise. Therefore, it was concluded
that objective a) was not achievable.

4.4 The pre-pack sale enables the statutory purpose to be achieved for the reasons outlined above
and it offers the best available outcome for creditors as a whole in the circumstances.

5 Marketing of the business and assets

5.1 SIP 16 requires that any marketing undertaken prior to a “pre-pack’ sale should conform to
the following Marketing Essentials:

e Broadcast

o Justify the marketing strategy

e Independence

e Publicise rather than simply publish
¢+ Connectivity

e Comply or explain

5.2 Compliance with the Marketing Essentials

4/9



-MAZARS APPENDIX G

Borough Wines & Beers Limited, Borough Wines Retail Limited and Expression Du Terroir
Limited - all in Administration

53 The following paragraphs detail as far as possible the compliance with these Marketing
Essentials.

No marketing had been undertaken by the Group or its directors prior to the involvement of
Mazars LLP.
The proposed Administrators have used three different avenues to market the business:

» The business has been advertised for sale on the Deal Opportunities website;
» The business has been advertised for sale by John Pye Auctions; and

* An acquisition opportunity flyer has been circulated to Mazars partners and directors,
Restructuring Services (“RS”) teams and Deal Advisory teams within the UK.

5.4 Broadcast

To maximise the range of potential purchasers made aware of the availability of the business
for sale, it has been advertised on Deal Opportunities from 15 February 2019 and John Pye
Auctions’ platform from 16 February 2019.

The flyer was sent by email to all Mazars partners and directors in the UK, members of the
RS and Deal Advisory teams on 15 February 2019.

55 Justify the Marketing Strategy
The marketing strategy has ensured that the business was exposed to the online market place

via two different platforms.

The length of the marketing period has provided a reasonable opportunity to generate interest
and provide sufficient further information to interested parties to enable them to conclude
whether the opportunity was appropriate for them.

o6 Independence

The use of the online marketing site Deal Opportunities and John Pye Auctions has ensured
independence in the marketing activity.

5.7 Publicise rather than simply Publish
A variety of different methods have been employed in publicising the business for sale:

» Intemal flyer — issued to Mazars staff in the UK - this generated no leads;
¢ Deal Opportunities — this generated 11 leads; and
¢ John Pye Auctions — this generated no leads.

A deadline for indicative offers was set at 12 pm on 8 April 2019. This decision was made in
view of the ongoing dissipation of cash assets through continued trading, increasing creditor
pressure and the level of interest shown by potentially interested parties. This deadline was
communicated to all interested parties on 1 April 2019.

Only one offer was received for the business and assets of the Group (from the Purchaser); no
offers were received for shares.

5.8 Connectivity

5/9



- MAZAR S APPENDIX G

Borough Wines & Beers Limited, Borough Wines Retail Limited and Expression Du Terroir
Eimited — all in Administration

The opportunity has been advertised on the following internet sites to promote the online
marketing of the business:

https://www.dealopportunities.co.uk

htips://www johnpve.co.uk

5.9 Comply or Explain

The proposed Administrators consider that they have complied with all relevant aspects of
SIP16 as the marketing process has exposed the acquisition opportunity to the potential market
via online and targeted marketing and has provided adequate time for parties interested in the
opportunity to produce a deliverable offer, subject to the constraints of cash flow and asset
deterioration considerations.

This has achieved the best available outcome for creditors as a whole in the circumstances as
this pre-pack transaction achieves value for asset categories which would have lower
realisable value in the alternate business closure scenario, minimises the creditor pool through
the ongoing employment for the workforce and offers the prospect of a dividend return to
unsecured creditors which would not otherwise be available.

6 Valuations of the business and assets

6.1 John Pye & Sons Limited (“John Pye™) were instructed by Mazars LLP to provide a valuation
ofthe Group's tangible assets. John Pye have provided confirmation that they are independent
and that they carry professional indemnity insurance.

6.2 The Group’s tangible assets consist mainly stock, including wines, beers and spirits and retail
and warehouse fixtures, fittings and equipment.

6.3 Market Value was used as the basis for the valuation. Market Value is defined as estimated
amount for which an asset or liability should exchange on the valuation date between a willing
buyer and a willing seller in an arm’s length transaction, after proper marketing where the
parties had each acted knowledgeably, prudently and without compulsion.

6.4 In situ values are based on a going concern sale where there are a number of competing
bidders, whilst the ex situ values are what the agents would expect to realise in a forced sale
scenario where the business closes, representing the potential realisations in the event of an
insolvent Liquidation. These basis are used as they provide a range within which a going
concern offer may be judged as better than the alternative scenario of a closure of the

businesses.
6.5 The valuations are:
BWR EDT

Asset In Situ Ex Situ In Situ Ex Situ

Value Value Value Value
Plant & machinery 14,800 5,580 15,000 9,000
Stock 15,793 10,529 39,806 26,537
Total 30,593 16,109 54,806 35,537

6/9



- MAZARS APPENDIX G

Borough Wines & Beers Limited, Borough Wines Retail Limited and Expression Du Terroir
Limited — all in Administration

6.6 With regard to plant & machinery the total amount of consideration (£14,997) is marginally
less than the going concern valuation (in sit value) provided by John Pye; however, the total
amount of consideration across the Group of (£58,760) for plant, machinery and stock is
higher than the Ex situ values provided by John Pye; meaning the consideration is higher than
the ex situ value that would be achieved in the alternative business closure scenario.
Furthermore, the sale of the business and assets is expected to result in higher recovery of
trade debtors (EDT) as opposed if the business ceased to trade.

7 The transaction
7.1 The sale to the purchaser completed on 31 May 2019.

7.2 The purchaser is Spirits of Borough Limited (“the Purchaser™) (CRN 11807332) of 20-22
Wenlock Road, London, N1 7GU.

7.3 The Purchaser is considered to be a connected party by virtue of an associate of it being a
significant shareholder in BWB and Arthur de Chalis being a director of BWRB and the
Purchaser. We understand the other director of BWB, Muriel Chatel (the sole director of
BWR and EDT), will be involved in the management of the Purchaser.

7.4 The transaction comprised a going concern sale of the Group’s business and certain assets
under a sale and purchase agreement (‘SPA’), under which, the Purchaser has acquired
whatever right and title the Group has in the following:

e The Goodwill of the business and the exclusive right of the Purchaser to represent
itself as carrying on the business in succession to the Purchaser;

» The Intellectual Property — including the website and domains and trademarks in the
UK;

e The Plant & Machinery being primarily fixtures and fittings, IT and other equipment;

¢ The Stock comprising wines, beers and spirits and related inventory; and

* The Contracts — the contracts, orders and engagements entered into by the Group with
customers or before the date of Administration which have not been fully performed
by the date of completion.

7.5 The apportionment of the consideration payable is as follows:
Consideration (£)

BWR EDT BWB Total
Asset category
Goodwill, sellers records, 1 1 1 3
customer contracts and
intellectual property
Plant & machinery 5,999 8,998 - 14,997
Stock 12,430 31,330 - 43,760
Total 18,430 40,329 1 58,760

7/9



- MAZARS APPENDIX G

Borough Wines & Beers Limited, Borough Wines Retail Limited and Expression Du Terroir
Limited — all in Administration

Initial consideration 11,113 21,886 1 33,000
Deferred consideration 7,317 18,443 - 25,760
Total 18,430 40,329 1 58,760
7.6 The initial consideration (£33,000) was paid on the date of completion and held in the client
account of Freeths LLP.
7.7 The deferred consideration (£25,760) is payable on or before 31 December 2019.
7.8 The Purchaser has also taken on the Group’s employee liabilities in full and is expected to

also negotiate and settle any ROT claims directly with suppliers.

7.9 The Purchaser has agreed to assist in the collection of outstanding debts due to the Group in
return for a commission of 10% payable to the Purchaser in respect of any such debt
recoveries.

7.10 The Administrators agreed with the Purchaser a licence to occupy 163 Church Street, Stoke
Newington, London, N16 QUL (lease held by BWB) for a period of three months at market
rent. A month’s rent (£3,333) was paid in advance by the Purchaser on completion.

8 Connected Party Transactions

8.1 As the sale was concluded to a connected party, additional information is required to be
provided. A connected party is as defined in section 249 and 435 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Pre-Pack Pool

82 Where a “pre-pack” transaction is to a connected party, the connected party must be advised
that they can contact the Pre-Pack Pool (“the Pool”) and encouraged to obtain an independent
review of their business.

8.3 The Pool is an independent body of experienced business people who will offer an opinion on
the purchase of a business and/or assets from an administrator of an insolvent company, where
a connected party is involved. The benefit of approaching the Pool is that creditors can be
reassured that an independent person had considered the reasonableness of the proposed
transaction.

8.4 On 8 April 2019 the Purchaser was made aware of the Pool and encouraged to seek an opinion.
We are not aware that the Purchaser has approached the Pool,

Viability Statement

85 Following the changes to the “pre-pack”™ guidelines, connected parties are now advised to
prepare a viability statement to confirm that the purchasing entity will survive for at least 12
months from the date of the proposed purchase. It should also include details of what the
purchasing entity will do differently in order that the business will not fail.

8.6 The Purchaser was advised about the viability statement at the same time as they were notified
of the Pre-Pack Pool. No viability statement has been produced.

8/9



AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Molly McErlane

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Mazars LLP

Address

Tower Bridge House
St Katharine's Way

Post town

London

County/Region

== lelalw[ [1folo

Country

|Dx

[ Telephone

020 7063 4000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂﬁrther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




